EN

A

DE (B
A

FR ®

RU D
A

Es ®
A

PT D
A

AR B

B

B>o

Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact your
local distributor for assistance
CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.

The Future At Your Fingertjps

* Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.

+ Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.

* Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.

* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children. '
* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury. n S r u C I O n a n u a

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact your place of
purchase for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenn Sie Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen haben, wenden Sie
sich bitte an Ihren értlichen Handler.

VORSICHT: Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als die angegebenen Nenngewichte sind, kann zu Instabilitét fiihren und zu méglichen Verletzungen fiihren.

« Bitte befolgen Sie die Montageanleitung genau. Eine unsachgemaRe Installation kann zu Schaden oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

« Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge miissen verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt sollte nur von Fachleuten installiert werden.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Auflageflache das Gesamtgewicht des Geréats und aller 1en Hardware und K sicher tragt.
« Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Befestigt 1 und die Befestigt 1 NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.
« Dieses Produkt enthélt Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen kénnen. Halten Sie diese Gegenstande von Kindern fern.

« Dieses Produkt ist nur fiir den Innenbereich bestimmt. Die Verwendung dieses Produkts im Freien kann zu Produktversagen und Verletzungen fiihren.

WICHTIG: Stellen Sie vor der Installation sicher, dass Sie alle Teile gemaR der Komponenten-Checkliste erhalten haben. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Teilen,

wenden Sie sich an Ihre Verkaufsstelle, um Ersatz zu erhalten. I I I
WARTUNG: Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt in regelmaRigen Abstanden auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat (am besten alle drei Monate).

Lisez entiérement le guide d’utilisateur avant de commencer I'installation et le montage. Sl vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements,

veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.

ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.

« Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.

+ Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.

« Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.

« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.

« Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces pieces des enfants.

« Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a I'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit & I'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux

ersonnes.

IMPORTANT: Avant I'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des composants. Si une piéce est manquante ou

endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu'il la remplace.

MAINTENANCE: Aintervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d'utilisation sdre et fiable.

[Mepes Hayanom ycTaHoBKY ¥ CGOPKM NPoYKTAliTe PYKOBOACTBO Mo ycTaHoBke. Ecnu y Bac BosHuknm 160 BONpPOCH! i nn ¢ Bauwmm
ans noMoLLy.

Brumanue: Vcnonb3osatue NPOAYKTOB, BEC KOTOPbIX NpeBbiluaeT yKaSaHHblﬁ paC‘{ETHbM BEC, MOXET NpUBecTH K Heycmﬁqwaocm ¥ BO3MOXHbIM TpaBMaMm.

 Onopbi A0MKHb! BbiTb YCTAHOBNEH, KaK 3TO MOKA3aHO B MOHTAXHBIX MHCTPYKUMSX. HenpasunbHas yCTaHOBKa MOXKET MPUBECTY K NONYHEHNIO CEPbE3HbIX TPABM.

oF 7 n MpoayKT AOMKeH TONbKO

* YBeauTech, 4TO HecyLas NOBEPXHOCTb BbIAEPXUT BEC BCErO [ YVIOUWIX.

+ Heo6x0aMMO 1CMIONb30BaTb MOHTaXHbIE BUHTLI, BXOASLLVME B KoMnnekT noctasky, u HE MEPETATVBATb MoHTaxHbIe BUHTSI.

* [laHHbIit NPOAYKT CONEPXKUT ManeHbkie AeTani, KOTopbie NPeACTaBNSIoT ONAcHOCTb YAYLIEHUS NPy Takue netanu XpaHUTb B HEAIOCTYNHOM AN AeTeil MecTe,

= [laHHbIi npoaykT TONbKO ANs B W [1aHHOTO NPO/YKTa Ha YNMLIE MOXET NPUBECTI K MONOMKE MPO/YKTa U NONy4eHMI0 TPaBM.

BAXHO: Mepen ycTaHoskoi yGeauTecs, 4To Bbl nony4unn Bce AeTanu B COOTBETCTBUN CO CIUCKOM KOMNNEKTYIoLWuX. ECu He XxBaTaeT kakux-nnbo aetaneil Unu OHU NONOMaHBI, CBSXKMTECH C Balwum

MECTHbIM PacnpOCTPaHUTENEM NO BOMPOCY 3aMeH.

TEXHUYECKOE OBC k perynspHo (KaK MUHUMYM, Pa3 B TPU MecALia), YTOBbI iiH Bbin nero 6bino 6

Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las i i o ias, i con su
distribuidor local.

PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar i y posibles heridas

« Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.

« Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.

« Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.

« Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a los tornillos.

« Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales.

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacién de componentes para la instalacién. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esta dafiada, comuniquese con su
distribuidor.

MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periodicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses)

Leia todo 0 manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagao e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o
seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.

ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

« Os suportes devem ser anexados como i nas des de instalagao incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.

. i de e devem ser utilizadas. Este produto so deve ser instalado por profissionais.

« Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com 0 peso do e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.

« Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos.

« Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.

« Este produto destina-se somente para uso interno. Usa-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lesées pessoais.

IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagao. Se alguma pega estiver faltando ou é defeituosa, contate o seu
distribuidor local para substituigéo.

MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

sl llal sl a5 sally Juad¥ el b et pdadll f bz Y1 e ol bty i (f il aa 5 calS 1) pandlly oS 1 G el J JalSIG ol Y s sl ela sl

s (el e pas 3 Y1 aa ) Ll il el 515591 e ST 350l cilatia e il 134 plasial g3 N1 a3

5t Apantl ey e S i agin ) s st IS Jelall a5 (503 5 gendl) L ) g o se b LS sl By

L i il 2y T il 138 a5 g Asdiall oY1 5 ALl e sl Cing o

e ALl il Sl 55 36 (035 (ol 353 sl 351 IS Janan pelall sl (o (e S

ey plSal (i Y A8l Al S 1 pdlna pa)

g pealiall o3 Jadal | GUEAYL ALYl ) LoDl 533 B 8 jsea pualic o iiall 13a (5 5ay

padd Gl Sigan ) allaad ) Jjiall 7 S el 13a pladial (533 38 S ) i) alaindl] anada i) 138 o

b s e Jemall alal laal) g5 salls Litla, JUai) el 13 i 5f 53 sk i S ol llia 2a 5 13 Sl el g o Ay il Sl Al Lo 5 583 1 Sl g (o (e Sz
(e 35 U8 JIY) o) Aaitia 58 o 4alaain (el 5 S lind) (o Fadidilal)

MINIT TN 7Y NINIETA DMWY DT W WINA NIFNA1 Wi DTN TN 1N P90 A7NW 731 .DRITDT 0707 719971 D' I¥DA DG DINYT DR [V KT 0t
29D DT 7Y NI DTDOANR TOWAA DTN INNT 'R TTR
TN AUND 1N T7 DT ITITY 700 K7 AN AN DK NN XTDT (TP @ AR_ D 2 9
I¥N W TE7Y {7 NIN DI 108 WD DNDD D731 NN T WANWAT ' @
DTN 090D YN TW 77137 TRWNA DR ANULT NWH TN NDWRAY NTIT W' e
ATINGI DR TR 7Y W TN TR DPDI0N 11N 011 WANWAT ' e
DTN D0 NGV 30 D30 NI DTITYW DIUP D09 1IN AT IV0 @
V00 FU¥O71 WINT U7 7IAT 7170 VIND T 1IN WD 171 10 WIDYT TUI WIN @
ANTNATT 7 AW DI DY W WY DDA ¥ 00N DPTN DX JIANAT 997 DI MW 7 DTN 7 X DTIW KTIT W' 127 ARIWAT

www.gold-touch.net (D'WTIN W7 7 NINDT) D'WI33) AT NINDI WINWT RIVLI ADIND WY 1371 APITA

VESA Compatible 32"
75x75 100x100 MAX
——

D1 JU'IIN NN DIV 12'NNI NIRRT hN'W
+972-3-5323535 ;1970 T1INT IN INIY7 19W1 NI DN'Wi
NN T3 D721 :N1in) support@nb-tech.co.il :7'NIT

/ Note: If the display does not
stop at your desired position,

JI¥i1 DIP'N11¥VI N7 10Ni DX 2137 NDIWNT
.I¥INW 191 07371 NIY¥NNT D31 DN 11D

7 CAUTION:

DO NOT use the dispilay beyond the arrow range, avoid tipping.

DANNT DNAT ATITVW NIT'Y* 'N YONT 112 1K1 [DIDNI NIU7 11U 00N DN 12107 |'N ;TN

® [

1
1
1
I
I
1
I
I
1
1
1
I
I
1
I
I
1
1
:
I
tighten the screws as shown. |
I
1
1
I
I
1
I
I
1
1
1
I
I
1
I
I
1
1
1
1




B (x1) C (x1) D (x1) E (x1)
m % {1 (i )
G (x1) H (x4) 1 (x1) J (x1) K (x2) L (x2) M (x2)
M5x16 M10x20 M6x10 M3x8

M-A (x4)

M4x12

F (x1)

[

N (x1)
4mm

M-B (x4)
M5x12
M-C (x4)
O (x1) D5
6mm

Grommet Mounting
il7NWil NIY¥NNI NNl

N

____________________________________

4 ) (=D

( S 1%
) » » Mor

You will need to position the VESA Mounts to an UP
position. To do that insert the VESA plate and rotate
it to an upright position as shown. When complete,

remove the VESA plate and proceed to the next step.
131071 ONIT DN 092717 W', 73 DWT .17UN '972 ONIT DN DPNT WIT)
TIONIT NN DT W' J7W3 D7WINW) A¥INW '9) 1790 '073 NN

NI T7W7 DTANATI

Desktop with Existing Through-Hole.
N"n 10-60 7w 1011 DU A7NWI 1IN DY [NTIY
210-60mm

10-40mm (-]

10-45mm

N 2 10mm
q (2 3/8") #

Too long Too Short
"TDNN "TAYQ




